
UNITED STATES 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 
Conservat ion D i v i s i o n , MS 92 

345 M i d d l e f i e l d Road 
i^enlo Parl<, CA 94025 

(i^lnA^%. A J 

OCT 16 1980 

Memorandum 

To: Interested Parties 

From: Acting Deputy Conservation Manager, Geothiermal 

Subject: Plan of Operation, Getty Oil Company, Federal Lee 
Colado KGRA, Pershing County, Nevada 
Ref: 2403-01 N-13321 (POO for EA 167-80) 

•Getty Oil Company has submitted a Plan of Operation, in acdordance with 
30 CR 270.34 to drill one (1) 8000' geotherma! test well dn Federa 
Lease N-13321 in the Colado KGRA, Pershing County, Nevada. 

An Environmental Assessment (EA 167-80) will be prepared byl the Off 
of the Deputy Conservation Manager for Geothermal for the proposed 
activities. . 

You are invited to participate in a field inspection to be 
Bernie Moroz, Reno District Geothermal Supervisor, USGS, or 
1980. Participants are asked to meet at the Windmill Cafe 
Nevada at 10:00 a.m. 

We urge you to send written comments and will appreciate hearing from 
you even if you are of the opinion that the existing regulations, lease 
terms, and operational orders provide adequate environmentql protection. 

All comments concerning the proposed actions should be recdived no ater 
than November 13, 1980, by: 

Deputy Conservation Manager, Geothermal 
U.S. Geological Survey, Conservation Divisjion 
345 Middlefield Road, MS-92 
Menlo Park, CA 94025 
Tel: (415) 323-8111, ext. 2848 (FTS: 46^-2848) 

AM comments will be given serious consideration in the preparation, of 
the Environmental Assessment and any subsequent conditions of approval 

se N-13321, 

ice 

led by Mr. 
November!3, 
in Lovelock, 



The Office of the Deputy Conservation Manager for Geothermal wiIT routinely 
distribute cppies of the completed final EA to the surface 

Other Interested Parties may r 
Copies of EA's will also be av 

managing|agency. 
the lessee, the Geothermal Environmental Advisory Panel (GEAR) and 
Fish and Wildlife Service. 
the final EA upon request. 
tion during normal business hours at the Office of the Deputy Conservation 
Manager for Geothermal, the District Geothermal Supervisor 
Nevada, and the BLM, Winnemucca, Nevada District Manager's 

yJ^,AL^^~~-' 
Wi I'I iam F. Isherwood 
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GettV 011 Company 
One 8000' Wel1 

INTERESTED PARTIES EA #167-80 

N-13321 
Coledo KGRA 

* * * * * 

District Geothermal Suoervisor 
USGS, Conservation Division 
Kfetrke Plaza, Bldq. D, Suite 137 
0600 Kietzke 
Renor Nevada 'J^SO? 
*FTS: 170-5676 Comm: 70«-7R^-5676 

O P , G . D. Robinsonf Chairman 
Geothermal Environmental Advisory 
Panel 
3«5 Middlefield Road» MS 19 
Menlo Park, California 9^025 
*FTS ^167-2871 115-323-8111 X2871 

Nevada State Director 
Bureau of Land Management 
Federal Building, Room 3008 
300 Booth Street 
Reno, Nevada 89509 
*FTS 170-5151 Comm: 702-781-S151 

U.S. Bureau of Reclamation 
ATTN: Lloyd Osboume 
Post Office Box huO 
Carson City, Nevada 3^701 
*Ter: (702) 882-3136 

U.S. Fish K Wildlife Service 
ATTN: Mr. Don Sada 
<I600 Kietzke Lane, Blda C 
Reno, Nevada 89S02 
•FTS 170-5227 Comm (702D781-5227 

Oeoartment of Fneroy, Geothermal 
ATTN: Bennie Uibona MS 3122C 
20 Massachusetts Avenue, NŴ  
Washinoton, D.C. ?05'45 
*FTS 376-1690 Comm: 202-376-16O0 

Ms. Mary Kusco, Archaeo1oaiSt 
Nevada St^a^e Muspum 
600 N. Carson Street 
Carson City, NAVJXI? rto/nj 
»Tel: (702) 8t*5-'J^lO 

Conservation Manager, 
U.S.G.S. Conservation 
-MS 80 
515 Middlefield Rd., 
Menlo Park, Californi 
*FTS: 167-2093 Comm: 

Western Reaion 
C)i vi sion 

MS 80 : 
a 91025 
115-323-8111 

Mp. Theodore W. Holland 
U.S. Bureau of Land ^an^gemen 
550 W. Fort St., Box 012 
Roise, Idaho 83721 

Winnemucca District Nianaqer 
Bureau of Land Management 
P.O. Box 71 
Winnemucca, Nevada fi9115 
«FTS: 170-5123 Comm: 702-623-

Area Manager 
U.S. Fish & Wildlife 
1620 Overland Road, 
Boise, Idaho 63705 
*FTS 551-1960 Comm 

Richard.T. Forester 
U.S. Fish and Wildlilfe Service 
Ecological Services/pnerqy Oons 
18th & C Streets, Nw 
Washinoton, D.C. 201210 

3676 

Sprvice 
Room 238 

(208)381-1960 

U.S.Envi ronrental Pr|Otection 
Radiation Proaram 
ATTN: Michael O'Connel1 
P.O.Box 18116 
Las Veoas, N»vada 8 
*FTS: 595-2969 Comm: 

Aacv. 

702-73b-296O 

U.S. Department of E 
Operations Office 

ATTN: J. N. Pi ore 
Post Office Hox 1110 
Las Veoas, Nevada 6 
*FTS: 598-3121 Comm: 

Nevada Bureau of Mi 
ATTN: Larrv Garside 
University of ^levadj 
Reno, Nevada 89507 
•Comm; 702-781-6691 

nergy, Nevada 
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State Of Nevada 
Department of Energy 
flOO West King - Room 106 
Carson Citv, Nevada 09701 
•Tel: (702) 885-5157 

INTERESTED PARTIES for EA #167-80 

State of Nevada, Envi 
Agency Svcs, Deot of 

ATTN; Wendell McCurr 
201 Fall Street, Caoi 
Carson City, Nevada 
•Tel: (702) 865-1670 

Regional Manager, Region I 
Nevada Dept. of Fish and Game 
ATTN: Mr. Ray Corlett 
380 West B Street 
F a M o n , Nevada 89106 
•Tel: (702) 123-3171 

State of Nevada, Div of Historic 
Preservation and Archaeology 

ATTN: Mimi Rodden 
201 South Fall St. Capitol Complex 
Carson City, Nevada 89/10 
•TeV: (702) 885-5138 ' 

State of Nevada, Div of State Lands 
ATTN: Jac Shaw, Jim Hansen 
?01 S. Fall Street 
Caoitol Complex, Rm. 539 
Carson City, Nevada 89710 
•Tel: (702) 885-1563 

State of Nevada 
Division of Water Resources 
C/O State Enaineer. 
?01 South Fal1 Street 
Carspn Citv, Nevada 89710 
•Tel: (702) 885-1380 

State of Nevada 
Deoartment of Transportation 
Attn: Mel Woodoate 
Caoitoi Complex 
Carson City, Nevada 89710 
*(702) 885-5610 

Lawrence Livermore Laooratory 
Box 5507, Mail Code L-523 
Livermore, California 91550 
•FTS 532-1100 Comm: 115-122-1100 

Amax Exploration, Incorporated 
ATTN: Ms. Wendy E. Merrill -

Sunv, Land Records & Permits 
7100 West 11th Avenue 
Wheatridoe, Colorado «0033 
•FTS 231-3131 f305-l20-8100) 
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State of Nevada 
Department of Fish an 
ATTN: Mr. Dale V. Loc 
Post Office Box 10678 
Reno, Nevada 89510 
•Tel: (702) 781-6211 

State of Nevada 
Department of Human R 
Attn: James Edmundso 
Capitol Complex 
1209 Johnson Street 
Carson City, Nevada 

d Game; 
khard ; 

liex 

esources 
n 

B9710 

3) 
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State of Nevada, Planfiino Coordinator 
ATTN; Bob Hil1 
1050 E. Williams, Su^te 102 
Caoitol Plaza 
Carson Citv, Nevada $9701 
•Tel: (702) 885-1865 

State of Nevada, Pers 
ATTN: E.L. Spencer 
Pershing County Plann 
Route 1, Box 71-n 
Lovelock, Nevada 891 
•Tel: (702) 273-2636 

>̂ 

ing County 

ng Director 

9 

farth Science Laboratory 
Univ of Utah Research Institut 
ATTN: Phill ip M . viriaht 
fl20 Chipeta Way, Suite 120 
Salt Lake City, Utah 181108 
•Tel (801) 581-5283 

*»rs. Margaret William 
Director, Northern Ne\|ada Nati 
Plant Society 

P.O. Box 89t>5 
Reno, Nevada 89507 

Aminoil USA, Incorooralted 
ATTN: Gerry Vaughan 
Post Office Pox'11279 
Santa Rosa, California 
•FTS Upe: 556-9000 707 

ve 

95106 
-527-5333/2 



INTERESTED PARTIES for EA #167-80 

Anadarko Production Company 
ATTN: P.A. Smith 
16855 Northchase Drive 
Houston, Texas 77001 
*DIRFCT: 8-713-820-1101 

Magcobar Division 
Dresser Industries, Incorporated 
ATTN: Don Walters 
10960 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 1122 
Los Angeles, California 90021 

GeothermEx, Tne 
Attn: James B. Koenig 
901 Mendocino Avenue 
Berkeley, California ^'1707 
•Comm: 115-521-9212 

Geothermal Resources Council 
Attn: Mr. David Anderson' 
P.O. Box 98 
Davis, CA 95616 
*Comm: 916-758-2360 

Getty Oil Company 
ATTN: Ms. Petty J. Reneau 
Post Office Box 5237 
Bakersfield, California 93388 
•FTS: 981-1011 (805)399-2961 

Hunt Energy Corporation 
Geothermal Department 
ATTN; Roger Bowers 
2500 First National Building 
Dallas, Texas 75202 
•FTS 729-1011 (211)718-1300 

Magma Power Company 
ATTN: Mr. Richard Foss 
631 S. Witmer Street 
Lcs Anoeles, California 90017 
•Tel: (213) 163-2285 

rt. F. Bates -. 
Mc Culloch Geothermal Corpo'ration 
'10880 WiIshire Blvd. 
Los Anneles, California 90021 

Chevron USA, Inc. 
ATTN: J.G. Turner 
Post Office Box 3722 
San Francisco, Califoffma 
•Tel; (115) 891-2726 

H. C. Bemis 
Fluid Energy Corporation 
Hampden East Buildino, Suite 3il5 
8000 East Girard Avenue 
Denver, Colorado 802511 

911 19 

Geothermal Power Corpo 
ATTN; Mr. Frank Metcal 
1127 Grant Avenue, Sui 
P.O. Box 1186 
Novator Califonia 919 
•Comm: 115-897-7833 

Geothermal Resources I 
ATTN: Mr. Dominic J. F 
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(1676 Admiralty Way, Suite 1020| 
Marina Del Rey, California 90291 
•8-213-821-8802 DIRECT 

I 

Gulf Mineral Resources Comoany 
Exploration Deoartment 
ATTN: Mr. Glen Camobel1 
1720 South Belaire Street 
Denver, Colorado 8022 
•FTS Ope: 327-0111 303f758-170Q 

Hunt Oi1 Comoany 
Minerals Division 
ATTN: James H. Nienab^r 
717 Seventeenth Street 
Denver, Colorado 8020 
•T^TS 231-3131 (303)53 

% 

% 

5 

-Suite 2620 

<l-1010 i 

Magma Electric Comoany 
ATTN; Tom Hinrichs 
Post Office Box 2082 
Escondido, C4 92025 
•Tel: (711) 713-7008 

Occidental Gpothermal, 
ATTN: Jeane Rossetto 
SOOO Stockdale Highway 
Bakersfield, California 
•Tel (805) 39S-S000 

5 

Inc. 

93309 
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INTERESTED PARTIES for EA #167-80 

Pacific Gas f. Electric Co 
ATTN: Dan Hoyer 
77 Beale Street, Room 2362 
San Francisco, CA 91106 
• Tel: 115-781-1211, Ext ,3310 

Phillios Petroleum Company 
Geothermal Operations 
ATTN: Bob Wright ; / 
Post Office Box 239 
Salt Lake City, Utah 81110 
•Comm: 801-361-2083 

Republic Geothermal, Incorporated 
Northern California Office 
ATTN: J. L. Sheidenberger 
1011 Colleoe Avenue, Suite 220 
Santa Rosa, California 95101 
•Comm: 707-527-7755 

SAYWRIGHT Corporation 
ATTN: Mr, Wavne L. Sayer 
Post Office Box 229 
Fairfield, California 91533 
•Tel: 707-129-5777 

Hamilton Hess 
California Geothermal Coordinator 
Sierra Club 
255 Ursuline Road 
Santa Rosa, California 95101 

Southland Rovaltv Compnnv 
Natural Resources District 
ATTN; Jere Denton 
Post Office Box 17009 
Fort Worth, Rexas 76102 
•FTS Dor: 331-3001 (817)390-9200) 

Thermal "Power Company 
ATTN: Mr. Richard Mi Iler 
601 California Street, Suite 1302 
San Francisco, California 91108 
•115-981-5700 

Phillips Petroleum C 
ATTN: R.T. Forest 
Energy Minerals Divi 
Post Office Box 6256 
Reno, Nevada 89513 
• T e ) : (702) 786-2273 

mpany 

ion 

Republic Geothermal, 
ATTN: Mr. Dwioht Car 
and Ms. Tawna Nichol 

Post Office Box 3388 
Santa Fe Springs, Cal 
•Tel: (213) 915-3661 

Incorporated 
ev, • ;., .1 

a s - •••-;"/4;->":•"'^^ 

ifornia 90670 

San Diego Gas and Electric Comoany 
ATTN: Larry Groaan/J.M, Nugent 
P.O. Box 1831 
San Diego, California 92112 
•(711-232-1252, Ext. 1715/1903 

Shel1 Oi1 Company 
ATTN: Mr. F.W. Nantkeij-
Post Office Box 92017 
Worldway Center 
Los Anoeles, California 900091 
•Tel: (605) 618-2751 

Sunoco Energy Develoorrent Company 
ATTN: Mr. John Ivi 1 1 ianjs 
Suite 1500 — Box 9 
12700 Park Central Plaice 
Dallas, Texas 75251 
•FTS 729-1011 211-385-5000 

Suoron Energy Corporation I 
ATTN: Robert J. Speran^Jio 
Rldg V, Fifth Floor 
10300 North Central Expressway 
Dallas, Texas 75231 
• FTS 729-iiOll Comm (2H'J)691-9l ti 1 

Union Oil Company 
ATTN: Don Ash and HenrV 
Post Office Box 6651 
Santa Rosa, California 

Mr. James E. Benedict 
Suite 1200 Stanoard Pl 
n O O S.W. Sixth Avenue 
Portland, Orpgon 97201 

T. Snow 

95106 ! 

za 



1. 
INTERESTED PARTIES fop EA «167-80 

Mp, G. Martin Booth, III 
0275 Hackamore Drive 
Reno, Nevada 89502 
•FTS 170-5911 (702-717-3163) 

Mp, Jerry H. Clay 
618 Fair Foundation Building 
Tyler, Texas 75702 

MP, Warren M. Woodwaro 
125 Drew Drive 
Reno, Nevada 89511 
•FTS 170-5911 702-625-3079 

Mp, Jack McNamara 
10850 Wilshire Blvd, 
Los Anoeles, Californ 
•Tel; (213) 175-1935 

Mr. Clyde E. Kuhn 
Calif Cultural Heritage Foundation 
Post Office box 69 
Davis, California 956]16 

uite 790 
a 90021 
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I. INTRODUCTION 

Getty Oil Company proposes to drill an +8000' geothermal 

test well on Federal Geothermal Resources Lease N-13321 in the Colada 

KGRA, Pershing County, Nevada. In accordance with 30 CFR 270.71, 

270.34 and GRO 2, 3 and 4, this Application, Plan of. Operation and 

attached Exhibits are submitted for consideration and approval for the 

proposed work schedule. The pertinent data is shown on the attachment 

listed as Exhibit "A". 

Exhibit "A" is a USGS Lovelock quadrangle map expanded to a scale 

of 1" = 2000', and shows proposed well locations, drainage, existing 

and proposed roads. 

The well is to be drilled as a straight (vertical) hole.with only 

minor deviations to projected depths of jfSOOO'. The approximate v/ell 

location in feet and directions from the nearest known and established 

section corner marker is 2,100' south and 2275' east of northwest corner 

Section 10, T27N/R32E. General access to the drill site will be from 

Lovelock, Nevada, northeast along State Highway 40, then via Coal Canyon 

Road. 

II. DETAILS OF WORK 

As of the date of this application, a rig with the following 

specifications has not been secured, but negotiations will begin soon 

to contract for equipment sufficient to meet all requirements for 

drilling, testing and completion of a test well with complete safety for 

personnel and equipment. An addendum will be sent to the USGS as soon 

as possible. 

•4-
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Getty Oil Company P. O. Box 5237, Bakersfield, California 93388 .Telephone: (805) 

Western Exploration and Production Division 

ttiiversity of Utah, Research Institute 
Earth Science Laboratory 
420 Chipeta Way, Suite 120 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84108: '̂ 

J ^ r i l ,22, 1980 

399-2961: 

At tent ion: Howard P. Ross 
t h s Re: Transmit ta l of Data from 

Company USL-lC3i#l in Sectioji 
R. 32 E, Colado, Pershing 
DGE-DGE Funded Program ET 

Gentlemen: 

Getty Oil 
26, T 28 N,, 

Cbunty, Nevada 
7-3 R-08-0003. 

The following list of data is being sent to you in triplicate as per instructions 
from the Contracting Officer DOE-DGE, Las Vegas, Nevada. A single set of the 
same data is being sent to the Contracting Officer in Las Vegas. 

3i. 

.y.2:.. 

' 3. 

4. 

;- 5. 

Dual Induction Log - Scale 1" =50'; Scale 5" =100' 
One Brownline Sepia § 2 Blueline Prints 

Foraation - Density Log - Scale 5" = 100! : 
One Brownline Sepia § 2 Blueline Prints^ 

Sonic Log with Gamma Ray-Caliper - No Good 
One Blueline Print >-----.̂ _.,;„̂  

USGS Well Completion Notice, Form 9-330; 
One Brownline Sepia § 2 Blueline Prints 

Well History 
Three Copies 

Sincerely, 

GEITY OIL COMPANY 

I - y 1 

NJK:WAS:sm 
E n d s , 
cc: Contracting Officer, L.V. 

J. Fiore, L.V. 

N. J . ^ p p e l e r ' 
Division Exploration Manner* 

DATA RECEIVED THIS ^f^ 

BY .y,>mA<mAygA ^ / ^ . ^ J 2 Z ^ ^ ^ 



Getty Oil Company > 

%yf\ y O 1 '* / 
^%ZZi^ - ^ ^ ttS-h . J ' ' 

P. O. Box.5237, Bakersfield, California 93388 .Telephone: (805) ^99-2961 

Western Exploration and Production Division 

Contracting Officer 
U. S. Department of Energy 
P. 0. Box 14100 
Los Vegas, Nevada 89114 -

April 22, 1980 

Re: Transmittal of Data from the Getty Oil 
Company USL-1GH#1 in Section 26, T. 28 N, 
R. 32 E, Colado, Pershing County, Nevada. 
DOE-DGE Industry Funded Pro-am ET 78-R-
08-0003. 

Dear Sir: 

Enclosed is the following list of data being transmitted to you 
below. 

• • • 1 ' : 

as listed 

1. Dual Induction Latero log - Scale 1" = 50', Scale 5" = lOp' 
One blueline print 

2. R>rmation - Density Log - Scale 5" =100' 
One blueline print 

3. Sonic Log with Gamaa Ray-Caliper— Scale 1" = 50' rScale ̂ " = 1001' 
Che bltael ine print -No Good -: 

4. USGS Well Completion Notice; Form 9-330 f > 
One brownline sepia '• 

• 5.'' Well History •; :̂ /-"•.•r,/.. . •••:>..';"•, 
,' One Copy,:-\ .,-< • 

A triplicate set of the above listed^data has been sent to the U.U.R.I. at 
Salt Lake City, Utah./ 

'Sincerely, V:.-. 

GETTY OIL CCMPANV 

Q/S N. J. KAPPELER 

NJK:WAS:sm 
Ends. 
cc: n.n.R i: - <^ir 

Joe Fiore - L.V. 

N. J. Kappeler 
Division Exploration Manager 

DATA RECEIVED THIS zrAm 
19_^ 
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Getty Oil Company P. O. Box 5237, Bakersfield, California 93388 . Telephone: (805) 399-2961 

Western Exploration and Production Division 

lii'S^-^^il-fess S , j.i':^'j.: 

/ 

Contracting Officer 
DEPARTMENT ,0F ENERGY 
P. 0. Box/i400 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89114 

Attention: 
/ 

RE: 

Engineering and Energy Application Division 

Contract DE-AC08-79ET-27008 
Colado Area Nevada 
Period 7-1-80 to 8-1-80 
Report #17 

Gentlemen: 

A location has been selected for the 7500 foot exploratory 
The well will be located approximately 2110' south and 2275* e; 
northwest comer of Section 10, T. 27 N., R.. 32 E., Pensling Coijnty 
Nevada. 

Permits are being prepared and we are contacting potential drill 
contractors. 

Very truly yours, 

GETTY OIL COMPANY 

ORIGINAL SIGNED B^i 
r i . J . KAPPELER 

N. J. KAPPELER 
Division Exploraition Manager 

NJK:WAS:s 

1/ cc: Dr. H. P. Ross 
Earth Science Laboratory 
University of UtaJi Research 
420 aiipetaWay, Suite 120 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84108 
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U.S. DtPAHTMUN r OF r.NrnGY 

CONTRACT MAM AGE IVi ENT SUiVlMARY REPORT 

1. ir;ontrjci ijcMt.iicaiion Nor themBas ic ^ 
Geothermal Resevoir Assessment- Range 

2. H r p o i inu ] 1' u i i t i d 

l l i r o iK j I i 

4 . C o n f j c i o r iN^ imc a n t l Adc l rsss l 

Getty O i l Company 
P.O. Box 5237 
Bakers f ie ld , CA 93308 (1980) (Colado) 
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Permits 
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.. 1500' Hole 
d D r i l l 8000" 
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UNIVERSITY OF UTAH RESEARCH INSTITUTE 

UURl 
EARTH SCIENCE LABORATORY 
420 CHIPETA WAY, SUITE 120 
SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84108 

TELEPHONE 801-581-5283 

April 11, 980 

Mr. Vic C. Dunn, Geologist 
Bureau of Land Management 
Winnemucca District Office 
705 East 4th Street 
Winnemucca, Nevada 89445 

Dear Mr. Dunn: 

Enclosed is a fully executed copy of the "Notice o|f Intent 
Conduct Geothermal Resource Exploration Operations". 

We do appreciate the assistance and consideration j/ou have|given 
to us. Your ability to expedite this notice has anowe|d us to conduct 
our research in a very timely manner. 

Sincerely yours. 

W. L. Forsberg 
Associate Director/ 
Administration 

to 

WLF :gm 

Enclosures 

cc: JCW, 
s/e(. 
W. 
s. 
p. 

R. 
0. 
H. 
M. 

Inc. 
Ross 
Ursenbach 
Ward 
Wright 
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UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

NOTICE OF INTENT TO CONDUCT GEOTHERMAL RESOURCE 
EXPLORATION OPERATIONS 

Notice Nuinber 

ApplicBnt(s) 

Univers i ty o f Utah Research I n s t i t u t e 

Address (incluiie z ip coile) 

420 Chipeta Way, Suite 100 
Sa l t Lake C i t y , Utah 84108 

Operator 

Earth Science Laboratory Div is ion 

Address (incluiie zip code) 

420 Chipeta Way, Sui 
Sa l t Lake C i t y , Utah 

te 120 
84108 

' Contract6r(s)Y ; \ 

"jCWi Inc. 

v--"\V'-" Address ( include zip code) 

1973 West North Temrile 
Sa l t Lake Ci ty , . Utah 84116 

hereby apply for author izat ion to conduct exploration opernfions pursuant to the provis ions of 
force a c r o s s and upon the fo l lowing-descr ibed lands (give descr ipt ion of l ands by township, a 
be en te red or aflected) 

See Attachment No. 1 

»3 C F R 3209 now or hereafter in 
ttiifh map or rnaps showing lands to 

Type of opera t ions to be conduc ted (give brief descr ipt ion) 

Research fo r geothermal resources (see Attachment No. 2) 

Explora t ion opera t ions wi l l be conducted during the period (date) from M a r c h 3 1 , 1 9 8 0 

Attached L D '̂  Surety bond [ | Rider to Nationwide bond ! | Rider to Statewide bond | '; | Bond to be furnished 

Upon complet ion of explorat ion opera t ions the undersigned agrees to notify the Authorized 
opera t ions have been completed in conformance with the general and spec i a l terms and s t ipula t ions 

(pfficer that ,authorized exploration 
of the no t i ce . 

to March: 30, 1981 

The unders igned hereby ag rees (1) that he will not enter upon the descr ibed land unt i l he has been informed in writing whether 
there are s p e c i a l s t ipu la t ions app l i cab le to h i s Notice of Intent, e s to e i the r - t ime or method of operationi or o therwise , and, if 
there are such s t ipu la t ions , what t h o s e s t ipu la t ions are , (2) that he will comply with those sp ;c ia l s t ipu la t ions , if any; and (3) 
that he wil l not enter upon the de sc r ibed lands unti l h i s entry has been approved by the Authoriied Officer. 

T h e unders igned agrees to b e bound by the tdhSis and condit ions of th i s no t ice to conduct exploj-ation opera t ions when approved by 
the Authorized Officer. 

T h e unders igned agrees tha t the fi l ing of th is Notice under 
the r egu la t ions (43 CFR Subpart 3209) does not ves t or confer 
any preference right to a g e o t h e r m a l r e s o u r c e s l e a s e . 

T h e unders igned agrees further that a l l explorat ion operations 
sha l l be conducted pursuan t to t h e following terms and 
cond i t ions : 

1. Explorat ion operat ions sha l l b e conduc ted In compliance 
with a l l Fede ra l , S ta te , and l o c a l l a w s , ordinances , or 
r egu la t ions which are app l i cab le t o t he area of operations 
including, but not l imited to , t h o s e per ta ining to fire, 
san i ta t ion , conserva t ion , water pol lu t ion , f ish, and game. 
All opera t ions hereunder sha l l b e conduc ted in a prudent 
manner. 

2 . Due ca r e sha l l be exe rc i sed in protec t ing the described 
lands from damage. All n e c e s s a r y precaut ions shal l be 
taken to avoid any damage other than normal wear and 

. t ea r to improvements on the land including, but not 
l imited to , ga t e s , b r i dges , r o a d s , cu lve r t s , ca t t l e guards, 
f e n c e s , dams, d i k e s , vege ta t ive cover , improvements, 
s tock water ing, and other f a c i l i t i e s . 

3 . Al l dr i l l ho l e s sha l l be capped when not In u s e and 
appropr ia te procedures sha l l be t aken to protect against 

h a z a r d s in order to 
of other persons or of 

the l i v e s , safety, or property 
v^ildlife and l ives tock . 

protect 

All v e h i c l e s sha l l be 
speed and, in the 
be taken to safequard 
ity of operat ions , 
used wherever possible 
cons t ruc ted , the Auth 
prior to construct ion 
Reclamat ion and /o r 
sha l l be made a s 

operated at{ a reasonable rate of 
opek-ation of v e h i c l e s , due care sha l l 

ives tock and wildlife in the vicin-
Exis t ing roads and t ra i l s shal l be 

If new roads and t ra i l s are to be 
arized Officer must be consul ted 

^s to loca t ion and spec i f ica t ions . 
ediiig of jnew roads and t ra i l s 

s ted by tlie Authorized Officer. re que 

Upon expirat ion, concli 
conducted pursuant to 
removed from the land, 
near ly a s pract icable 
measu res as the Authorized 
geophys ica l ho les shal l 
thorized Officer shall 
plct ion of Geothermal 
(Form 3200—3) immediately 
operat ions and shal l 
plct ion of reclamation 

sion, or abandonment of operat ions 
this Not ice , a l l equipment shal l be 

and the land sha l l be restored a s 
to i t s or ig inal condition by such 

Officer may specify. All 
be safely plugged. The Au-

be furnished a Notice of Corn-
Resource Explorat ion Operatitms 

upon c e s s a t i o n of all such 
be further 1 iiiformed of the com-
ork as soon' as pos s ib l e . 

Loca t ion and depth of 
d i s c l o s e d to the Auth 

water s a n d s encountered shal l be 
ized Officer.' 

(Cont inued on ret /erse) Form 3 2 0 0 - 9 (December 1973) 



7. Operator sha l l contac t the Authorized Officer, prior to 
ac tua l entry upon the land in order to be appra ised of 
p rac t i ces which sha l l be followed or avoided In the 
conduct of explorat ion operat ions pursuant to the terms 
of th i s Notice and appl icable r egu la t ions . Operator will 
conduct no operat ions on the land u n l e s s the a t t ached 
bond is in good s tanding. 

8. Due care sba l l be exe rc i sed to avoid scar r ing or removal 
! of ground vege ta t ive cover. 

9. All operat ions sha l l be conducted in such a manner to 
avoid (a) b lockage of any dra inage s y s t e m s ; (b) changing 
the character , or caus ing the pollut ion or s l l t a t ion of 
r ivers , s t reams, l a k e s , ponds, wa te rho les , s e e p s , and 
marshes ; and (c) damaging fish and wildlife r e sou rces or 

I habi ta t . C u t s or fi l ls c aus ing any of the above-ment ioned 
problems will be repaired immediately in accordance with 
spec i f ica t ions of the Authorized Officer. 

10. Vegetat ion sha l l not be dis turbed within 300 feet of 
waters des ignated by the Authorized Officer, except at 
approved stream c ro s s ings . 

l i . Surface damage which induces so i l movement and /o r 
water pollution sha l l be subjec t to correct ive act ion a s 
required by the Authorized Officer. 

12.. T r a i l s and c a m p s i t e s sha l l b e kept c lean . All garbage 
and foreign debris shal l be e l iminated as required by 
the Authorized Officer. 

13 . Operator sha l l protect a l l survey monuments, w i t n e s s 
corners , reference monuments, and bear ing t r ees aga ins t 
destruct ion, obl i terat ion, or damage. He s h a l l , at h i s 
expense r ee s t ab l i sh damaged, des t royed, or obl i tera ted 

j monuments and corners , u s ing a l i c ensed surveyor, in 
accordance with F e d e r a l survey procedures . A record 
of the rees tab l i shment sha l l be submit ted to the Autho­
rized Officer. 

14. Operator sha l l make every r easonab le effort to prevent , 
[ control, or suppres s any fires s ta r ted by the operator, and 

to report, as soon as poss ib l e , t6 
locution and s i z e of f i res , and 
suppress., such f i res . Operator 
rlzod Officer as soon as poss ib le 
of locution, noted, or supp re s sed 

the Authorized Officer 
a s s i s t a n c e , needed to 

iihall inform) the Autho-
of a l l f i res ; r ega rd l e s s 
by independent ac t ion . 

15. 

16. 

17. 

No work shal l be done within one 
recreation s i t e without spec i f ic 
Authorized Officer. Any t ravel w 
recreat ion s i t e sha l l be over 

half mile of |a deve loped 
wri t ten authiirity from the 

ithin one-half mile of a 
eicisting r o a d s or t r a i l s . 

Use of exp lo s ive s within one-1 
waters is prohibited u n l e s s 
Authorized Officer. 

•hblf mile of I d e s i g n a t e d 
apprcved, in wri t ing, by t he 

If operat ions conducted under 
Notice c a u s e s any damage tc 
nat ional resource l ands , such a s , 
erosion, pollution of water, injury 
stock or wildlife, or littering, 
hours, file with the Authorized 
exact location of such damage 
containing opera tor ' s p lans for c 
damage, if pos s ib l e . 

Ihe e p rov i s ions of t h i s 
the su r f ace of the 

but not l imited to , s o i l 
or des t ruc t ion of l i v e -

oplerator sha l l ; wi th in 48 
pfficer a map showing 

and a . wr i t ten report 
r tecting or ' 'minimizing 

18. Violation of, or failure to comply 
and condit ions sha l l - resu l t in 
field operations unt i l def iciency 
correct deficiency within the time 
Authorized Officer shal l r esu l t 

19. The Bureau of Land Management 
c lose any area to operators in 
when irreparable damage to natura 

20. Contractor sha l l be l iable for as 
all terms and condi t ions of t h i s 
of h is des ignated operator, agen t s . 

2 1 . Where cont inuat ion of the 
arable damage to the land and 
this Not ice will b e immediately 
rized Officer. 

vith any of t h e s e te rms 
mmediate shutdown of 

cor rec ted . ' ; F a i l u r e to 
period a l lowed by the 

in forfeiture of bond. 

r e se rves the r ight to 
periods of fire danger or 

r e sources i s imminent. 

suring compl iance wi th 
Notice and !ail a c t i o n s 
and employees . 

operat ion will r e su l t in i r rep-
( ther natural ' r e s o u r c e s 

c i n c e l l e d by |the Autho-

22. Special Stipulations: 

a a ^ d l ^ ^ , 
(Signature of Operator) ( / Ipate) 

We hereby agree to the special stipulations added and made a part of this Notice to conduct ex])loration operations. 

of Holder of Not ice) 
y/io/^< 

(Date) (Signature of Operator) ' ^ (bate) 

Il heireby approve this Notice to conduct exploration operations. 

orized Officer) 
fTryf 2.0f^ ky t / l ^ 

(Ti t l e ) 

GPO 88 1-3 17 



Attachment No. 1 

Geographic Area 

T27N, R31E, Sec. 1,2,3,10,11,12,13,14,15 

T27N, R32E, Sec. 1 through 24 

T27N, R33E, Sec. 5,6,8,9,16,17,18 

T28N, R31E, Sec. 1,2,3,10,11,12,13,14,15,22,23,24,25,26,27^ 

T28N, R32E, Sec. 1 through 36 

T28N, R33E, Sec:. 4,5,6,7,8,9,16,17,18,19,20,21,28,29,30,31, 

34,35,36 

32,33 



I i 

Attachment No. 2 

Survey Requirement 

The research w i l l be a dipole-dipole res is t i v i t y survey rebuiring 

the use of electr ical wire along the ground and connected to stakes along 

the survey l ines. The wire w i l l be deployed by slow-moving foL|r wheel drive 

vehicles. Wire and stakes w i l l be retrieved at the conclusion 

and potential measurements. The following stiuplations w i l l b^ followed 

during the survey: 

1) Restrict vehicular ac t iv i t y to existing roads or t r a i l ; 

survey requirements permit.-

2) Allow free and unrestricted access on the roads for other t r a f f i c 

3) Report to the BLM off ice a l l archaeological sites and refrain from 

p i l fe r ing such si tes. 

4) Remove a l l survey materials, l i t t e r and waste from s i tes. 

5) Al l reasonable e f fo r t -w i l l be given to protect the environment' 

of the current 

s whenever 



@etty 
Getty Oil Company P. O. Box 5237, Bakersfield, California 93388 . Telephone: (805) o99-2961 

Western Exploration and Production Division 

University of Utah 
Research Institute 
391 Chipeta Way 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84108 

Attention: Dr. Howard P. Ross 

January 16, 1980 

Re: USL Iffl #2 Intermediate Gradient Hole 
Colado Area, Pershing County, Nevada 

Gentlemen: 

Enclosed with this letter of transmittal are triplicate copies of 
data listed below. This data is sent to you per instructions from 
ment of Energy Office in Las Vegas, Nevada. A single set of this 
been sent to the Contracting Officer of that Department. 

3 - Copies of Well Completion or Reconpletion Report 
Form 9-330 

3 - Copies of Well History covering USL IGH #2 Intermediate 
Gradient Hole 

±16 follo;King 
the Depart-
data has i 

Upon receipt of the above listed data,-please acknowledge by signii|ig 
returning the enclosed duplicate of this letter.. 

Very truly yours, 

GETTY OIL COMPANY 

By ̂  

NJK:WAS:br 
E n d s . 

cc: Department of Energy 
Nevada Operations Office 
Attn: Mr. J. B. Cotter 

NTJV^TCappelei 
Division Exploration Manager 

DATA RECEIVED THIS _Z/^DAY 
O F PfAUa^ta^^Aai, I 1980. 

and 

By - ^ 4 t i r r ^ ^ ^ ^ 

! 1 

II 



Getty Oil Company P. 0. Box 5237, Bakersfield, California 93388 . Telephone: (805) 399-2961 

Western Exploration and Production Division December 4, 1979 

University of Utah Research Institute 
Earth Science Lab 
420 Chipeta Way 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84108 1 I 

Attn; Dr. H. P. Ross 

Re: Transmittal of Well Datci from 
Getty Oil Company's IGH 
Gradient Temperature Well at 
Colado, Nevada, Contract No. 
DE-AC08-79ET-27008 

Gentlemen: 

#2 

The following data as listed below is being transmitted 
triplicate. An exact duplicate copy is being sent to tlie Contfacting 
Officer, Engineering & Energy Application Division, DOE, 
Nevada. 

M 
to you iin 

(3) Schlumberger Dual Induction Laterologs - Scale 2" 
(3) Schlumberger Dual Induction Laterologs - Scale 5" 
(3) Schlumberger Formation Density-Neutron Logs -

Scale 2" 
(3) Schlumberger Neutron-Gamma Ray-Caliper Log -

Scale 2" 
(3) Schlumberger Borehole Compensated Sonic Logs -

Scale 2" 
(3) R. F. Smith Lithologic Logs - Scale 2" = 100' 

Las Vegas, 

= 100'i I 
= 100'j! 

&5" =^ido' 

&5" = 100' 

&5" = I'do' 

A Schlumberger Temperature Log was also run, but malfunctioned and 
could not be recorded- No temperature log will be available until 
a wireline log is run later on. A reproducible sepia print will be 
sent when the originals are received. 

Very truly yours. 

GETTY OIL COMPANY 

i^AX. L 

NJK:WAS:ges 
cc: Contracting Officer 

Department of Energy 
P. 0. Box 14100 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89114 

NT JZA Kappe;£e 
Division Exploration Mahag 

DATA RECEIVED THIS y 2 ^ 

'&c ..gyt'iyyfAr^iy 

(1) J o e F i o r e BY 

c/£/A^l 

e r ' I ' 

DAY C5F 

7A ît̂ ZIA.yiĴ  A^10^<^ 
- / y^ i c^ \-



aS^JkiJ^dalL^J;" 

Getty Oil Company P. O. Box 5237, Bakersfield, California 93388 . Telephone: (805) 399-2961 

Western Exploration and Production Division 

Contrai 
Attent 

Depar 
P.O. B 
Las Ve 

September 13, 1979 

:iiig Officer 
^n: Engineering § Energy 

^ p l i c a t i o n s Division 
\ t of Energy 

14100 
Nevada 89114 

I i 

Re: Contract.DE-AC08-79ET-27008 
Colado Area, Nevada 
Period 8-1-79 to 9-1-79 
Report #8 

Gentlemen: 

Permit applications for two (2) 1500 foot gradient holes have 
the District Geothermal Office of the U.S. Geological Survey in 

beei 
Reno 

Contract modifications were completed and the official documents 
Department of Energy and Getty Oil Company to cover the cost of dlrill 
tional (1) 1500 foot hole at Colado, Nevada. The locations have 
and sumps prepared at each site. We are awaiting bids from 
the purpose of installing conductor pipe at each drill pad. 

issued'by 
Nevada. 

signed by the 
ing an addi-

how been igraded, 
Rathoie Diggers for 

I ! 

Very truly yours, 

GETTY OIL COMPANY 

O/S N. J. KAPPELER 

N. J. Kappeler 
Division Exploration Manager 

NJK:WAS:met 

Enclosure 

cc; (3) Dr. H. P. Ross ^ 
Earth Science Laboratory 
University of Utaii Researdi 
420 rJiipeta Way, Suite 120 
Salt Lake City, Utdi 84108 

"•"fSS" 
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1. Contro 

Getti 

H5.3 ) 
U.S. DEPARTMnfJTOF ENERGY 

CONTRACT MANAGEMENT SUMMARY REPORT 

cniificationQgQthermal Reservo i r Assessment 
Mr>v>-HhQ»<n R a c - i n X. P a n n o 

2. Repotting Period 

t h r n i i n h 

ctor (Name .3nd Address) 

' O i l Co. 
P. 0, Box 5237 
RakPrsf ield. CA 93308 

7. Months 0 M D J F M A M J J A s 0 
1. C6sl r.KJtus 
1 • 

($000) 

! 200' 
Estimated 

4ct'ua"l~ ~ 
1 

1 rvr t 

b. B&R 
Numbers 

AE-; 
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l U U ' 
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0. Variance 
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y " -

-
— — : • — —. r 

0 
0 
0 

LiL 

0 
0 
0 
0 

28 
O 

20 
3 ^ 

25 
/<y 

0 
2 ^ 

oT^ 0 
o n 

^ 

0 

o 

f 

/ 
/ 

51 
0 

, . 

0 
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11. Major Milestone Status 

^•Deliver 
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500:' Holes 

c. 
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,500' Hole 
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h. 
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A 

1 • 1 

1 \ 

1 ] 

' 
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1 . • . 
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I O/S N. J. KAPPELER " ^ M / ? ? 

h 
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• -
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i 
FORM APPROVED 
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5. Coniract Start Date 
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6. Coniract Cc 
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Date 

h. Planned 
Costs Prior 
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0 
i. Actual Costs 

Prior FYs 

0 
j . Totol Esti-

nnated Costs 
for Conuaci 

k. Tctal Ccn­
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1. Unfi l led 

Orders 
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1 : ,. 
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£530 

U.S. DEPARTMENTOF ENERGY 

CONTRACT MANAGEMENT SUMMARY REPORT 

. i;lin:ract".vientificaiionQeothermal Reservoir Assessment 
1 Northern Basin & Ranqe 

2. Repotting Period 

tlirnufjh 

• 

1. Contractor (Name and Address! 

Getty Oil Co. 
P. 0. Box 5237 
Bakersfield, CA .̂ 3308 

• 

7. Months 0 N D J F M A 
^. Cost Status 

($000) 

i 

200' 
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_ i _ . 1 

Actual 
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1 
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c. 
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A 

1 • 1 
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1 ] 
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13. Siyni iurc of Contractor's Pioj tc l Man.:iyer and Date . ^ . 
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1 
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Department of Energy 
Nevada Operations Office 
PO. Box 14100 
Las Vegas, NV 89114 

SEP 1 0 1979 

Mr. N. J. Kappeler 
Division Exploration Manager 
Getty Oil Company 
P. 0. Box 5237 
Bakersfield, CA 93388 

Dear Mr. Kappeler: 

CONTRACT DE-AC0B-79ET27003, PROPOSED ADDITION OF GEOTHERMOMETR 
GEOCHEMICAL STUDY 

We have revievyed your proposal, dated July 13, 1979, to includ 
subject study as additional work in the Colado geothermal rese 
assessment project, and vie have determined that it is not ace 
as submitted. The rationale behind the determination includes 
following factors: 

1. The geochemical survey envisioned by DOE in our initial informal 

C/ 

the 
rfvoir 

ble 
the 

ei>ta 

request was for soil sample analyses for volatile elements 
as Mercury and .'\rsenic and did not envision fluids geochemi 
or geothermometry studies. 

The geochemical survey was intended to be complemented by two 
other techniques, namely dipole-dipole resistivity and sportaneous 
potential surveys, in accordance with our goals to fill data gaps 
and document the utility of the survey types, in the geothsjrmal 
reservoir assessment case studies program. 

The requested funding support ($20K) for the proposed studM excae; 
by a factor of four the amount DOE felt warranted for geochemical 
investigations in your Colado project. 

4. 

such 
stry 

The intent of the supplemental funds for the case studies plroqram 
is to support the acquisition and distribution of basic data tyoes 
as opposed to detailed interpretive or consultant studies slidh 
as included in your proposal. 

file://'/rsenic
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Mr. N. J. Kappeler 
Division Exploration Manager 
Getty Oil Company 
P. 0. Box 5237 
Bakersfield, CA 93333 

Dear Mr. Kappeler: 

COMTRACT DE-AC08-79ET27003, PROPOSED ADDITIOri OF GEOTH^RMOMETRIC/ 
GEOCHEMICAL STUDY 

Wa have reviewed your proposal, dated July 13, 1979, lio include the 

subject study as additional work in the Colado geothermal reservoir 

assessment project, and we have determined that it is;not acceptable 

as submitted. The rationale behind the determination! includes the 
I 

following factors: 

1. The geochemical survey envisioned by DOE in our jnitial informal 

request was for soil sample analyses for volatili element^ such 

as Mercury and Arsenic and did not envision fluids geochemistry 

or geothermometry studies. | 

2. The geochemical survey was intended to be complamented by two 

other techniques, namely dipoledipole resistivity and spontaneous 

potential surveys, in accordance with our goals to fill data 
attck l a c / f i t y . . A AAt f A Z , -^YA^r• r^cyyiyry - f y / e f ' : 

gaps in the geothermal reservoir assessment case studies program. 

3. The requested funding support ($20K) for the prfoposed study exceeded 
^-2S*JZZIJ3) 

by a factor of four tho amount DOE felt v/arranted for investigations 
A 

in your Colado project 

•]N 3 1.0 b I 



r 
Mr. M. 0. Kappeler -. o _ 

We appreciate the interest shovm by Getty Oil Company inj addressing 

the DOE desire for additional data and regret that v;e arje unable to 

support the proposal. 

Sincerely, 

E&EAD:JHF-

cc: Dr. H. P. Ross, UURl, 
Salt Lake City, UT 

0. B. Cotter 

7 . 
fz 

A 3 0, 
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©etty 
Getty Oil Company P. 0. Box 5237, Bakersfield, California 93388 . Telephone: (805) 399-2961 

Western Exploration and Production Division 

August 1, 1979 

Contracting Officer 
Attention: Engineering § Energy 

Applications Division 
Department of Energy 
P. 0. Box 14100 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89114 

Re: Contract DE-AC08-79ET-27008 
Colado Area, Nevada 
Period 6-1-79 to 8-1-79 
Report #7 

Gentlemen: 

Permit applications have been filed for two (2) 1500 foot gradient 
holes, and we are awaiting issuance of permits and cjontract modifi­
cations to cover the drilling of these two (2) 1500 

One copy of Form DOE-536 is attached. 

foot holes. 

Very truly yours, 

GETTY OIL COMPANY 

LPZS N . J . KAPPĴ LBR 

Wa J"! Kappeler 
Division Exploration Manager 

NJK:JJD:blb 

Enclosure 

cc: C3) Dr. H. P. Ross"^ 
Earth Science Laboratory 
University of Utah Research 
420 Chipeta Way, Suite 120 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84108 
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APPENDIX A 

STATEMENT OF WORK 

A. 

B. 

Chevron Resources Company's Beowawe proposal dated Mdy 30, 1978, 
submitted in response to RtT No. ET-78-R-08-0003 is Incorporated 
herein and made a part of this Contract No. ET-78-C~08-1590 except 
as modified by such Contract. The Contractor shall lise its best 
efforts to perform the proposed work described herein and to acquire 
and deliver to DOE the resulting new data and will deliver existing 
data described below. 

The program to acquire new data encompassed by this jContract is as 
follows: 

1. Conduct a reflection seismic survey consisting of 8 line miles 
in the vicinity of the proposed new exploratory well. 

2. Drill a geothermal exploratory hole in Section 17 or Section 
18, T 31 N, R 48 E, MDM, to a'depth of approxiniately 4,000 
feet, or such lesser depth as Contractor may determine In the 
event that fluids, which in Contractor's opinion, are of a 
commercial temperature are encountered at a lesser depth or 
drilling conditions are encountered which, in Contractor's 
opinion, makes further drilling unduly hazardous or impractical. 
The drilling program including logging and short-term (12- to 
' 24-hour) flow testing shall be substantially as set forth in 
Appendices I and II of above-referenced Chevron Resources 
Company proposal; PROVIDED, HOWEVER, Contractor shall be 
required to conduct short-term flow testing only after the 
exploratory well is drilled to its objective depth and logged 
and only if such short-term flow test is deemjed warranted by 
Contractor. 

7fiû , /Z'/''7f -*C. 
%,„yZk<j(^^. n - i - r i 

The program to provide existing data encompassed 
is as follows: 

this Contract 

:V// 
1. Provide existing drilling, logging, completion, and drill stem 

testing data from the 9,563-foot-deep Chevroji-Ginn Well No. 1-
No. 21-19. The 
d material as 

13 and the 5,680-foot-deep Chevron-Rossi Wel 
data will include physical samples and printl 
described in the Chevron proposal incorporated herein and 
enumerated in D. below. 

2. Provide existing geophysical survey data described in the 
above Chevron proposal and enumerated in D. below. 

A-1 
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D. Deliverables to be provided by the Contractor are as lollows: 

1. Results from the reflection seismic survey of B.l. above. 

2. Drilling, logging, and short-term flow testing data from B.2. 
above to include: 

a. Drill hole cuttings—approximately 1,000 gm sample over 
each 10- to 20-foot interval as drilling cojnditions 
permit. 

b. 

c. 

Core samples—approximately 50 percent of 
recovered. 

otal core 

3. 

y y, 

inj3 

Fluid samples—approximately 1,000 cc samples representa­
tive of the short-term flowing period and ;>0 percent of 
any samples taken during drilling. 

d. Mud logging data 

e. Geophysical logging data 

f. Short-tenli flow testing data 

g. Drilling and completion histories 

h. Any analyses from a. through f. above 

Data From Chevron-Ginn Well No. 1-13 

a. Cuttings samples (30 to 50 gm at 10-foot 
125 feet to 9,551 feet) 

: Intervals from 

y h . 

l c . 

y d . 

y B . 

Core description (9,551 feet to 9,563 feejt) 

Fluid samples data from drill stem tests 

Drilling and completion history 

Mud logging data 

Geophysical logs 

Kl) Induction electric 

u(2) Dual induction laterolog 

^(3) Compensated neutron 

A-2 



A. 

^^(4) Compensated formation density 

v(5) Gamma ray 

v̂ (6) Caliper 

v<7) Dipmeter 

'^S) Temperature 

lis) Pressure 

Data From Chevron-Rossi Well No. 21-19 

V a< Cuttings samples (30 to 50 gm at 10-foot Intjervals from 
approximately 50 feet to 5,680 feet) 

,3. v/b. Fluid sample analysis, drill stem test (4,3(0 feet to 
5,680 feet) 

c. Mud logging data 

^ . ' Drilling and completion histories 

u e. Geophysical logging data 

•̂ (1) Log run No. 1, Welex 10/18/76 (200 fedt to 1,998 
feet) 

^(a) Induction 

"(b) Compensated acoustic velocity 

'̂  (c) Dipmeter 

•̂ (d) Caliper 

/(2) Log run No. 2, Schlumberger 11/20/76 |C1,988 to 4,371 
feet) 

V(a) Dual induction laterolog 

l>tb) Compensated formation density 

(c ) Gamma Ray 

(d) Caliper 

l/<e) Dipmeter 

A-3 

[| 



\. 

E. 

/ 

5. 

(f) Sonic 

v/(3) Log run No. 3, Schlumberger 12/3/76 (4,3|74 to 5,680 
feet) 

Ja) Dual induction laterolog 

^b) Compen;:iated neutron 

^(c) Compensated formation density 

>̂ (d) Gamma ray (5,590 to 5,680 feet) 

7(e) Caliper 

f(f) Dipmeter 

t^g) Sonic 

^ 4 ) Directional surveys (various intervals) 

vX5) Temperature surveys from surface to 5,51 JO feet on 
12/8/76, 2/8/77, 3/7/77, 3/28/77, and 4fl5/77 

\Xb) Pressure surveys 3/7/77 and 4/15/77 

Existing geophysical survey data shall be provided from the 
following surveys: 

y a . Resistivity over 40 square miles 
JO [ ^ 

vi). Magneto-telluric over^^ square miles 

yc. 

2t. 

miles Self-potential over approximately 10 square 

Aeromagnetic over 30 square miles 

Microearthquake over 8 square miles 

Reflection seismic over 17.5 line miles 

Ground noise over 1.5 square miles 

Delivery and release schedule for above data as follows: 

1. Existing data shall be delivered within 60 days of contract 
execution and released by DOE anytime thereafter 

2. New data shall be delivered within 30 days after 
completed but shall not be released by DOE until 
after drilling is completed. 

A-4 

drilling Is 
six months 



3. Physical samples such as drill cuttings, core saiiples, and 
fluid samples will be delivered to the Geotherma:. Sample 
Library, University of Utah, Salt Lake City, Utali, or placed 
in the custody of a University of Utah representative at the 
drill site. 

Four copies of all other deliverable data described 
be required, with distribution as shown in paragra] 
Appendix C, Reports. 

above will 
iph B.l. of 

A-5 
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APPENDIX C 

REPORTS 

Reporting requirements under this Contract are as follows: 

A. Description of Reports 

1. Technical Progress Report—Summarize the work 
the reporting period and describe planned activjities 
next period. Identify significant problems encountered or 
anticipated and actions taken or proposed to relsolve them. 

p|erformed during-
for the 

2. 

3. 

Cost Report—Submit a monthly cost management 
dance with instructions to be provided by the 
Officer. 

report in accor-
Contracting 

Final Technical Report—^Provide a comprehensive 
the drilling operations including approach usee 

description of 
, problems 

encountered, results obtained, and recommendations. Provide a 
description of each well as completed, includir.g downhole and 
surface equipment and configuration. 

B. Format, Frequency, Number of Copies, Due Dates 

1. 

2. 

3. 

Technical Progress Report—Letter. Submit monl̂ hly 
copy to C.l. addressee below and three copies 
below. Due 10 working days after month ends. 

vdth one 
to C.2. addressee 

Cost Report—^Format, ntmber of copies, and due 
in accordance with instructions to be providedL 

dates shall be 

4. 

Final Technical Report—Formal report including cover page, 
title page, abstract, and table of contents. Submit three 
copies in draft form to each addressee listed Ln C. below. 
The draft report shall be due 45 days after co:npletion of all 
field activities. The Director, Engineering aid Energy Appli­
cations Division (E&EAD), will compile comments on the draft 
report and notify the Contractor of approval or of recommended 
changes. The report will then be prepared in final form and 
resubmitted in accordance with Technical Infornation Reporting 
Instructions to be provided. 

Informal Reports—Telephone communications between the Contrac­
tor and DOE shall be conducted on an "as needed" basis to 
assist in maintaining overall project coordination. 

C-1 

r 



Addressees for Reports and Deliverables Other Than Physical Samples 

1. Contracting Officer 
ATTN: Engineering & Energy Applications 
Division (E&EAD) 

Department of Energy 
Nevada Operations Office 
Post Office Box 14100 
Las Vegas, NV 89114 

2. Dr. H. P. Ross 
Earth Science Laboratory (ESL) 
University of Utah Research 
Institute (UURl) 

391 Chipeta Way 
Salt Lake City, UT 84108 

Addressee for Physical Samples 

Mr. M. Bullett 
Geothermal Sample Library 
University of Utah Research 
Institute 

391 Chipeta Way 
Salt Lake City, UT 84108 

C-2 
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©etty 
Getty Oil Company. P. O. Box 5237, Bakersfield, California 93388 . Telephone: (805) 399-2961 

Western Exploratiogrand Production Division 

April 11, 1979 

Contra 
Attenti 

Departmfen 
P.O. Boi 1 
Las Vegi 

lg Officer 
Engineering and Energy 
Applications Division 
of Energy 
100 
[evada 89114 

Re: Contract DE-AC08-79Er 27008 
Colado Area, Nevada 
Period 3-1-79 to 4-1-79 
Report #4 

Gentlemen: 

Colado Area Phase I, Drill 18 Temperature Gradient Holes, has been finished with 
the coinpletion of Well #6-6 on March 15, 1979. In the previoxas 
G.H. #13-26 had reached a depth of 400 feet at report time. It 
completed and the remaining wells as follows: 

G.H. 
G.H. 
G.H. 
G.H. 
G.H. 
G.H. 
G.H. 

#13-26 
#17-24 
#18-24 
#16-22 
#14-22 . 
#15-21 
#6-6 

TD 500' 
TD 500' 
TD 500' 
TD 500' 
TD 500' 
TD 500' 
TD 500' 

report 
was stibsequently 

All of the Ditch Saiiples from the remaining wells have been foijwarded to the Earth 
Science Laboratory in Salt Lake City, Utah. 

It is anticipated that two temperature gradient surveys will b^ conducted after the 
wells have stabilized. The first survey will be completed verjf shortly with the 
final survey to be conducted in the middle of May, 1979. 

One copy of Form DOE-566 is attached. 

Very truly yours 

GETTY OIL COMPANY 

3 - O'O 'O y ^ . t ^ 
J . W. Woffingtori / . / 
Division Explors.tioni, Manager 

cc 
JWW:jh 

(3) Dr. H.P. Ross< 
University of Utah Research 
420 Chipeta Way, Suite 120 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84108 
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©etty 
Getty Oil Company P. O. Box 5237, Bakersfield. California 93388 . Telephone: (805) 399-2961 

Western Exploration and Production Division 

February 4, 1981 

IMiversity of Utah Research Institute 
Earth Science Lab 
420 Chipeta Way 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84108 

Attention: Mr. Dennis Nielson 

Gentlemen: 

era-tures Re: Well Histories and Final Tempe 
Data From Getty Oil Company's Shallow 
Gradient Hole Program - Beowawe 
Eureka County, Nevada 

Area 

Enclosed wi-th this letter of transmittal, please find the ifollowing 
data sent to you in triplicate as per instructions from the DOE-D(E Office 
in Las Vegas, Nevada. This data is the final results from our gradient 
hole work at Beowawe. 

1. Well Histories of 14.5 wells drilled on Federal and pri^vate 
acreage at Beowawe. 

2. Two temperature log surveys approximately sixty (60) d^ys 
apart after con^jletion of eadi well. 

A copy of this data has been sait to the DOE-DGE Office at Las 
Vegas, Nevada. Please sign and return the duplicate copy of the l:rans-
mittal letter to signify your receipt of this data. 

Sincerely yours, 

GETTY OIL COMPANY 

. ' ' ^ y . 

WAS:blc 
Enclosures 
cc: DOE-DGE, Las Vegas, Nevada 

Received: 

Xy-L.lizL 

Wayne A. Shaw 
Senior Geologist 

By 

Date 2 /^yW 


